

Case No. 18-373 C  
(Judge Horn)

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

---

---

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF VERMONT,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

---

---

DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

---

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director

OF COUNSEL:

CHRISTOPHER J. CARNEY  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
U.S. Department of Justice

CLAUDIA BURKE  
Assistant Director

ALBERT S. IAROSSO  
VERONICA N. ONYEMA  
Trial Attorneys  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice

ERIC E. LAUFGRABEN  
Trial Attorney  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Telephone: (202) 353-7995  
Fax: (202) 514-8624  
Email: Eric.E.Laufgraben@usdoj.gov

October 15, 2018

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiff Fails To Demonstrate That Congress Intended To Make  
CSR Payments In The Absence Of An Appropriation ..... 2

A. Section 1402 Reflects No Congressional Intent To Make  
CSR Payments In The Absence Of An Appropriation ..... 3

B. Plaintiff Concedes That The ACA’s Structure Permits Issuers To  
Account For The Absence Of CSR Payments Through Premium  
Increases..... 5

C. The ACA Reflects No Intent That Issuers Would Recoup As  
Damages The CSR Payments For Which Congress Elected Not To  
Appropriate Funds ..... 5

II. Plaintiff Fails To State A Plausible Implied-In-Fact Contract Claim  
Because The ACA Reflects No Intent To Bind In Contract The  
United States And Plaintiff ..... 7

A. The ACA Establishes Neither A Contract Nor The Contours Of  
Any Contractual Obligation To Make CSR Payments ..... 7

B. Congress Did Not Grant The HHS Secretary Authority To  
Enter Into Contracts For CSR Payments ..... 10

III. The Absence Of A Contract For CSR Payments Precludes Plaintiff’s  
Breach Of Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Claim ..... 11

IV. Plaintiff Fails To State A Plausible Takings Claim ..... 11

A. Plaintiff Identifies No Cognizable Property Right Protected  
By The Takings Clause ..... 11

B. Allegations That The Government Frustrated Performance Of A  
Private Contract Do Not State A Takings Claim ..... 13

C. Plaintiff Fails To State A Regulatory Takings Claim Under Either  
A *Lucas* Wipeout Theory Or A *Penn Central* Balancing Test ..... 15

1.	Plaintiff States No Plausible Categorical Regulatory Takings Claim.....	15
2.	Plaintiff States No Plausible <i>Penn Central</i> Regulatory Takings Claim.....	17
V.	Plaintiff Fails To State A Plausible Illegal Exaction Claim .....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States*,  
748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 15

*Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States*,  
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 11, 12

*Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States*,  
77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 19

*Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States*,  
424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 14

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Johnson*,  
8 F.3d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1993) ..... 12

*Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States*,  
379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 12

*Atlas Corp. v. United States*,  
895 F.2d 745 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 12

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1984)..... 5

*Branch v. United States*,  
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 13

*Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg., Inc.*,  
702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 7

*Cal. Hous. Sec. v. United States*,  
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 13

*California v. Trump*,  
267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 5

*Camellia Apartments, Inc. v. United States*,  
334 F.2d 667 (Ct. Cl. 1964) ..... 19

*Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton*,  
126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 10

*Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc.*,  
381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 4

*Cienega Gardens v. United States*,  
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 18

*Clapp v. United States*,  
127 Ct. Cl. 505 (1954) ..... 19

*Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States*,  
271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 12, 16

*Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. O’Leary*,  
117 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 4, 16

*Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers*,  
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... 3

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 16

*Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States*,  
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967) ..... 19

*Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States*,  
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 13

*Greenlee County v. United States*,  
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 4

*Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*Hercules, Inc. v. United States*,  
516 U.S. 417 (1996)..... 10

*Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States*,  
525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 13

*Invs., Inc. v. United States*,  
85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009) ..... 18

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District*,  
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 16

*Langston v. United States*,  
118 U.S. 389 (1886)..... 3, 6

*Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States*,  
889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 17

*Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 15

*McAfee v. United States*,  
46 Fed. Cl. 428 (2000) ..... 10

*Moda Health Plan v. United States*,  
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... passim

*Montana Health Co-Op v. United States*,  
No. 18-143 C, 2018 WL 4203938 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 4, 2018)..... 2, 5

*Norman v. United States*,  
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 19

*N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States*,  
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) ..... 8, 9

*Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States*,  
261 U.S. 502 (1923)..... 14

*Palmyra Pac. Seafoods LLC v. United States*,  
561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 14

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 15, 17

*Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.*,  
524 U.S. 156 (1998)..... 12

*Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States*,  
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 8, 9

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 18

*Sanford Health Plan v. United States*,  
No. 18-136 C, 2018 WL 4939418 (Fed. Cl. Oct. 11, 2018) ..... 2

*Schism v. United States*,  
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 10

*Star-Glo Assocs., L.P. v. United States*,  
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 4

*United States v. Sperry Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 59 (1989)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 5..... 14

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36B ..... 3  
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B) ..... 10  
42 U.S.C. § 18071(a)(2)..... 20
